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Nature’s Farm Pte Ltd

Since its incorporation in 1982, Nature’s Farm has 
established itself as a trusted and recognised name 
in quality imported health supplements, honey and 
health foods. Nature’s Farm today operates 12 retail 
stores across major shopping malls in Singapore and 
is also accessible to consumers 24/7 via its e-store 
and presence in major e-commerce platforms such as 
Shopee and Lazada.

In keeping with  the Brand’s  commitment  of curating 
the best quality health supplements from international 
leading health supplements and health foods 
manufacturers, Nature’s Farm continues to maintain a 
strong focus in the area of new products development, 
working with only GMP certified manufacturers, such 
as Wakunaga Kyolic®, Dr. Ohhira’s®, Norwegian Fish 
Oil®, Bluebonnet® in ensuring only supplements and 
health foods manufactured to the highest quality are 
presented in our retail platforms.
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Lim Kok Meng

REGISTERED OFFICE

16 Raffles Quay, #17-03 Hong Leong Building, 
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REGISTRAR
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PROFILE OF 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Ms Liu Hui
(Executive Director)

Ms. Liu Hui was appointed as a Director on 19 
November 2015. She is an accountant by training. She 
has years of experience in financial auditing and asset 
management. Ms. Liu holds an EMBA degree from HEC 
Business School.

Mr Yeo Choon Tat
(Independent Non-Executive Director)

Mr. Yeo Choon Tat was appointed as Independent 
Non-Executive Director of the Group on 22 June 
2021. He is the Chairman of Audit and Nominating 
Committees and a member of the Remuneration 
Committee.

Mr. Yeo is a finance professional with more than 35 
years of regional experience in senior management roles 
for multinational corporations and local organisations 
across diverse industries, such as electronics 
manufacturing, venture capital investment, portfolio 
management, and managing turnaround operations in 
Hong Kong, China and Singapore. 

His past principal appointments includes, inter alia, 
Vice President (Finance and Asia-Pacific Operations) at 
Creative Technology Ltd.; Senior Vice President (Head 
of Greater China Investment) at Vertex Management 
Pte. Ltd.; Chief Operating Officer at Jolimark Holdings 
Ltd., Hong Kong; Executive Director of ASA Holdings 
Ltd., Singapore; and Group Financial Controller of 
Intraco Limited. 

Mr. Yeo is an accountancy graduate (B. Acc) of the 
University of Singapore. He is also a fellow member of 
the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants (FCA), 
CPA Australia (FCPA Australia) and ACCA U.K. (FCCA).

Tan Keng Keat
(Independent Non-Executive Director)

Mr Tan joined the Board on 25 July 2022 as 
Independent Director and is the Chairman of the 
Remuneration Committee and a member of the Audit 
and Nominating Committee.  Mr Tan is currently an 
Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer of 
Imperium Crown Limited, a company listed on the 
Catalist of The Singapore Exchange Securities Trading 
Limited.  An experienced accountant with over 20 years 
of experience in the financial sector, Mr Tan started 
his professional career with PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Singapore and later moved on to public listed 
companies. He has held key positions such as Director, 
Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary in 
companies listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities 
Trading Limited, the London Stock Exchange and the 
Australian Securities Exchange and is experienced in 
financial reporting, corporate finance, treasury, audit, 
taxation and company secretarial matters. Mr Tan 
graduated from the Nanyang Technological University 
with a degree in Accountancy (Honours) and is a 
Chartered Accountant with the Institute of Singapore 
Chartered Accountants.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S
STATEMENT AND REVIEW

Dear Shareholders,

On  behalf  of  the  Board  of  Directors,  I  am  pleased 
to present the Annual Report and Audited Financial 
Statements  for  the  financial  year ended  31  January 
2023 (“FY2023”).

As we reflect on the past year, it is clear that we have 
faced significant challenges due to the difficult business 
environment. Despite this, we were able to develop 
a new business-to-business (“B2B”) sales channel, 
leading to an increase in revenue. However, this has 
come at the cost of higher losses due to increased 
marketing expenses and interest expenses.

Financial Review

The Group’s revenue of S$6,103,000 for the year ended 
31 January 2023 (“FY2023”) were generated from 
local retail sales and B2B sales. The increase in the 
revenue by S$573,000 compared to the year ended 31 
January 2022 (“FY2022”) was mainly due to the revenue 
generated from B2B sales, partly offset by lower retail 
sales.

The Group recorded S$143,000 of other income in 
FY2023, compared to S$888,000 in FY2022. The 
decrease was mainly due to the cessation of the rent 
rebates, job support scheme and wage credits from the 
government.

Marketing and distribution expenses increased by 
S$712,000 or 19% from S$3,795,000 in FY2022 to 
S$4,507,000 in FY2023. The increase in marketing 
and distribution costs was mainly due to outsourced 
marketing services incurred and higher rental expenses, 
partly offset by the decreases in other promotion and 
advertisement expenses.

Administrative and other operating expenses increased 
by S$98,000 or 11% from S$921,000 in FY2022 to 
S$1,019,000 mainly due to higher professional fee and 
depreciation for property, plant and equipment, and 
right-of-use assets incurred in FY2023.

The finance costs increased by S$299,000 from 
S$209,000 in FY2022 to S$508,000 in FY2023, mainly 
due to higher outstanding loan in FY2023.

The Group recorded a higher loss before tax of 
S$2,402,000 in FY2023 compared to S$1,349,000 in 
FY2022 mainly attributable to the outsource marketing 
services incurred, higher professional fees, lower other 
income, higher finance costs and other operating costs, 

partly offset by reversal of impairment loss on right-of-
use assets and property, plant and equipment.

The Group’s non-current assets stood at S$2,293,000 
as of 31 January 2023, compared to S$1,966,000 as 
of 31 January 2022, and comprised property, plant and 
equipment, right-of-use assets and other receivables. 
The increase of S$327,000 was mainly attributable 
to S$35,000 for the purchase of property, plant and 
equipment, and S$221,000 relating to increase in right-
of-use assets due to entry into a new lease agreement 
and renewal of existing lease agreements, offset by the 
depreciation of such assets in FY2023. 

The current assets stood at S$1,913,000 as of 31 
January 2023, compared to S$1,546,000 as of 31 
January 2022. Overall, the increase of S$367,000 in 
current assets was mainly due to the increases of 
S$301,000 in inventory, S$142,000 in trade and other 
receivables. 

The net increase of S$3,776,000 in current liabilities 
was mainly due to increase in loan from investor and 
reclassification of loan from investor from non-current 
liabilities to current liabilities, partly offset by decrease 
in loans and borrowing, trade payables and contract 
liabilities. 

The decrease of S$680,000 in non-current liabilities was 
mainly due to reclassification of loan from investor from 
non-current liabilities to current liabilities. 

Overall, the Group’s net liabilities stood at S$5,736,000 
as of 31 January 2023, compared to S$3,334,000 as of 
31 January 2022.

The Group recorded net cash used in operating 
activities of S$832,000 in FY2023, as compared to 
net cash flows generated from operating activities 
of S$671,000 in FY2022. The decrease in cash 
flow generated from operating activities was mainly 
attributable to higher interest expenses, reduce in flow 
from receivables, inventories and payables in FY2023. 

The net cash flows used in investing activities of 
S$153,000 in FY2023 was due to purchase of property, 
plant, and equipment. 

The net cash flows generated from financing activities 
of S$948,000 in FY2023 was mainly attributable to the 
Group receiving loans from investor and third-party 
lenders partly offset by repayment of lease liabilities, 
loans and borrowings and interest payment.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S
STATEMENT AND REVIEW

On account of the above, the Group’s cash and cash 
equivalents in the consolidated statement of cashflows 
comprise cash and bank balances of S$437,000 as of 
31 January 2023.

Risk management

As mentioned previously, the Board and Management 
noted the findings of the special auditor on certain 
lapses in internal controls and has since taken actions 
to rectify them. In addition, the Company has engaged 
the services of an external independent reviewer 
(“Independent Reviewer”) to look into these matters. To 
this end, I am pleased to update that the Independent 
Reviewer has completed its independent review 
and provided its findings in a report issued to the 
Company, pursuant to the Notice of Compliance from 
SGX RegCo dated  1  September  2020  following  the  
completion of the special audit. The Company had also 
engaged other  independent professionals to confirm 
its implementation of the recommendations in the 
review report. Such follow-up review was completed in 
February 2023 and no significant exceptions were.

Please also refer to the accompanying Report on 
Corporate Governance, Audited Financial Statements 
and Risk Assessment and Management section for 
FY2023 for relevant information on the Group’s risk 
management policies and practices.

Outlook

The increasing health consciousness among 
consumers, growing aging population, and the rising 
demand for preventive healthcare are some of the key 
factors driving the growth of the health supplement 
market in Singapore. In addition, the COVID-19 
pandemic has increased the awareness and importance 
of maintaining good health and boosting immunity, 
leading to a surge in demand for health supplements, 
such as vitamins, minerals, and herbal supplements. 
This trend is likely to continue even after the pandemic 
subsides, as consumers become more health-conscious 
and seek to prevent illnesses.

However, we may face challenges such as increasing 
competition, rising operational costs, and stricter 
regulations. We must stay up-to-date with the latest 
industry trends and ensure that our products are of high 
quality and meet regulatory requirements.

Overall, the outlook is positive, with the growing 
demand for health supplements driven by health-
conscious consumers and the aging population. 
However, we will need to stay competitive and meet 
customers’ need.

Acknowledgement

I would like to take this opportunity to thank our 
shareholders, customers, and employees for their 
continued support and dedication. We are confident 
that with your support, we will be able to overcome the 
challenges ahead and achieve greater success in the 
years to come.
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GROUP FINANCIAL
HIGHLIGHTS

Year Ended 31 January
2023
$’000

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Income Statement

Revenue 6,103 5,530 5,690 7,308 8,386

Profit/(Loss) before tax (2,402) (1,349) (829) (5,458) (6,571)

Income tax (expense)/credit - 20 -   - -

Profit/(Loss) for the year (2,402) (1,329) (829) (5,458) (6,571)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the parent (2,402) (1,328) (828) (5,458) (6,570)

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment 141 106 230 650 1,406

Right-of-use assets 1,837 1,616 1,210 2,167 -

Other receivables - non-current 315 244 256 673 892

Net current assets  -    -   - - 2,240

Long term investments  -    -   - - -

Deferred tax assets  -    -   - 74 74

Total assets employed 2,293 1,966 1,696 3,564 4,612

Shareholders’ funds (5,736) (3,331) (2,018) (1,189) 4,202

Non-controlling interest - (3) (2) (1) (1)

Net current liabilities 6,940 3,531 2,821  2,809 -

Other non-current liabilities 1,089 1,769 875 1,838 237

Deferred tax liabilities  -    -   20 107 174

Total funds invested 2,293 1,966 1,696 3,564 4,612

Per Ordinary Share

Profit/(Loss) after tax attributable
to owners of the parent (cents)

(8.01) (4.43) (2.76) (18.19) (21.90)

Net tangible assets (cents) (19.12) (11.11) (6.73) (3.97) 14.01

Financial Ratios

Net debt-equity ratio NM NM NM  NM 0.68

Interest cover (times) NM NM NM NM   NM

NM: not meaningful

Five-Year Group Financial Statistics
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 1: The company is headed by an effective Board which is collectively responsible 
and works with Management for the long-term success of the company. 



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

8 CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

 



9CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2023

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

 

Notes: 
 

# The number of meetings indicated “Held” above reflects the number of meetings held during the time the respective Directors 
held office. 

^ Attendance by invitation. 
(1) Mr. Tan Keng Keat (Chen Qingjie) was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company on 25 July 2022.  
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Principle 2: The Board has an appropriate level of independence and diversity of thought 
and background in its composition to enable it to make decisions in the best interests of 
the company. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 3: There is a clear division of responsibilities between the leadership of the Board 
and Management, and no one individual has unfettered powers of decision-making.  



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT
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Principle 4: The Board has a formal and transparent process for the appointment and re-
appointment of directors, taking into account the need for progressive renewal of the Board.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT
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Principle 5: The Board undertakes a formal annual assessment of its effectiveness as a 
whole, and that of each of its board committees and individual directors.  

Principle 6: The Board has a formal and transparent procedure for developing policies on 
director and executive remuneration, and for fixing the remuneration packages of individual 
directors and key management personnel. No director is involved in deciding his or her own 
remuneration. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 7: The level and structure of remuneration of the Board and key management 
personnel are appropriate and proportionate to the sustained performance and value 
creation of the company, taking into account the strategic objectives of the company. 
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Principle 8: The company is transparent on its remuneration policies, level and mix of 
remuneration, the procedure for setting remuneration, and the relationships between 
remuneration, performance and value creation. 

 

Notes: 
 
(1)  Remuneration and performance-based bonus comprises salary and Central Provident Fund contributions. 
(2)  Mr. Tan Keng Keat (Chen Qingjie) was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company on 25 July 2022.

 

Notes: 
 
(1) Remuneration and performance-based bonus comprises salary and Central Provident Fund contributions. 
(2) The Company has only two (2) key management personnel who are not directors or the CEO of the Company. 
(3) Ms. Tien was employed as Director, Sales & Marketing of Nature’s Farm Pte Ltd on 26 December 2019, and her last day of service 

was 30 November 2022. 
(4) Mr. Tan is employed as Senior Group Finance Manager on 6 December 2022. Mr. Tan’s probation will end on 16 May 2023 and it 

is intended for him to be confirmed as the Financial Controller on 16 May 2023. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 9: The Board is responsible for the governance of risk and ensures that 
Management maintains a sound system of risk management and internal controls, to 
safeguard the interests of the company and its shareholders.  
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inter alia

inter alia

 

Principle 10: The Board has an Audit Committee which discharges its duties objectively. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 11: The company treats all shareholders fairly and equitably in order to enable 
them to exercise shareholders' rights and have the opportunity to communicate their views 
on matters affecting the company. The company gives shareholders a balanced and 
understandable assessment of its performance, position and prospects. 



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT
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Notes: 
 

# The number of meetings indicated “Held” above reflects the number of meetings held during the time the respective Directors held 
office. 

(1) Mr. Tan Keng Keat (Chen Qingjie) was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company on 25 July 2022. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

Principle 12: The company communicates regularly with its shareholders and facilitates the 
participation of shareholders during general meetings and other dialogues to allow 
shareholders to communicate their views on various matters affecting the company. 

Principle 13: The Board adopts an inclusive approach by considering and balancing the 
needs and interests of material stakeholders, as part of its overall responsibility to ensure 
that the best interests of the company are served. 
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RISK ASSESSMENT AND
MANAGEMENT
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The Board is responsible for the governance of risk. The risk management systems are appropriate to each of its operating 

subsidiaries. This framework is designed to enable management to identify and manage those essential risks of the respective 

businesses and operations.

The following are the major risk exposure of the Group:-

1. Political, Social, Economic Risks

 We are affected by the political, social and economic conditions in the countries in which the Group operates and where 

our customers and suppliers are located. Factors such as fl uctuations in exchange rates, economic recession, infl ation, 

changes in governmental or regulatory policies, labour conditions, implementation of import and export controls can 

affect the Group’s operations and fi nancial results.

2. Financial Risks

 The Group is exposed to a variety of fi nancial risks, namely credit, liquidity, interest rate and foreign currency risks. The 

identifi cation and management of such risks are outlined on pages 79 to 83 of the Annual Report (under Note 23 to the 

Financial Statements).

3. Operational Risk

 Inherent in all business activities, it is potential for fi nancial loss and business instability arising from failures in internal 

controls, operational processes or the system that supports them.

 To minimise exposure to such risks, the Group has put in place operating manuals, standard operating procedures, 

delegation of authority guidelines and a regular reporting framework which encompasses operational and fi nancial 

reporting.

 The Group also reviews risk transfer mechanism such as insurance to insure against risk and to determine insurance 

levels which are appropriate in terms of cost of cover and risk profi les of the businesses in which it operates.

4. Investment Risk

 The Group is exposed to investment risk for all its major investments.

 To mitigate such risk, all major investments will be subjected to vigorous scrutiny to ensure that they meet the required 

rates of return, taking into consideration of all relevant risk factors such as operating currency and liquidity risks. In 

addition, the Board requires that each major investment proposal submitted to the Board for approval is accompanied by 

a comprehensive risk assessment of the proposed investment.

5. Compliance and Legal Risk

 Compliance risk arises from a failure or inability to comply with the laws and regulations, applicable to the various 

industries. Non-compliance may lead to fi nes, public reprimands, enforced suspension of operations or withdrawal of 

license to operate.

 The responsibility to ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations vests with the respective operating heads. 

Legal risk includes risks arising from actual or potential violations of law or regulation, inadequate documentation, failure 

to protect the Group’s property etc.

 The Group identifi es and manages legal risk through use of its external legal advisers.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S
REPORT

To the Members of Camsing Healthcare Limited
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Qualified Opinion 

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Basis for Qualified Opinion 
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Basis for Qualified Opinion (Continued) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
 

inter alia,



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S
REPORT

To the Members of Camsing Healthcare Limited
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Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern (Continued) 
 

Other Information 

Basis of Qualified Opinion

Key Audit Matters 

Basis of Qualified Opinion Material Uncertainty Related 
to Going Concern
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Key Audit Matters (Continued) 
 

Impairment assessment of non-financial assets (Group)  

Impairment assessment of cost of investment in subsidiaries (Company)

Our procedures to address the key audit matters 
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Key Audit Matters (Continued) 
 

 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 

 
Report On Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023

46 CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

 



NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Insurance Contracts
Disclosure of 

Accounting Policies
Definition of Accounting Estimates

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising 
from a Single Transaction

Initial Application of SFRS(I) 17 and SFRS(I) 9 —
Comparative Information

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Lease Liabilities in a Sale and Leaseback
Sale or Contribution of Assets 

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
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(a) Basis of consolidation 



NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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(a) Basis of consolidation (Continued) 

(b) Acquisition of businesses 
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(b) Acquisition of businesses (Continued) 

 
(c) Disposals of subsidiaries or businesses 
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NOTES TO THE
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023

54 CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Financial assets at amortised costs 
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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Simplified approach 
 

General approach 
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NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2023
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Amendments to SFRS(I) 16: Covid-19-Related Rent 
Concessions
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(a) Foreign exchange risk

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk 
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(b) Interest rate risk  

Interest rate sensitivity 
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Note: 
  
(1) Madam Lo Ching is deemed to have an interest in 25,008,120 ordinary shares in the capital of the Company held by 

Creative Elite Holdings Limited (“CEHL”) through her 100% shareholding in CEHL.
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CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITED
(Company Registration No. 197903888Z)

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the shareholders of Camsing Healthcare Limited 

(“Company”) will be held by way of electronic means (via LIVE WEBCAST and AUDIO ONLY MEANS) at 9.30 am on 31 May 

2023 to transact the following business:

This Notice along with its accompanying Proxy Form has been made available on SGXNet which may be accessed at the URL: 

http://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements. A printed copy of this Notice and the accompanying Proxy Form 
will NOT be despatched to Shareholders.

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and, if approved, adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the fi nancial year ended 

31 January 2023 together with the Directors’ Statement and Auditors’ Report thereon. (Resolution 1)

2. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees to Independent Directors of up to S$150,000 for the 

fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024. 

[See Explanatory Notes (i)] (Resolution 2)

3. To re-elect Mr. Yeo Choon Tat who is retiring under Regulation 90 and 91 of the Constitution, as 

Director of the Company. 

[See Explanatory Notes (ii)] (Resolution 3)

4. To re-appoint Messrs. Crowe Horwath First Trust LLP as Auditors and to authorise the Directors to 

fi x their remuneration. (Resolution 4)

5. To transact any other ordinary business which may be properly transacted at an annual general 

meeting.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and, if thought fi t, to pass the following resolution (with or without amendments) as Ordinary 

Resolution:-

6. General Mandate to allot and issue new shares in the capital of the Company 

 That pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act 1967 and Rule 806 of the Listing Manual of 

the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”), the Directors of the Company be 

authorised and empowered to:

 (a) (i) issue shares in the Company (“shares”) whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise; 

and/or

  (ii) make or grant offers, agreements or options (collectively, “Instruments”) that might or 

would require shares to be issued, including but not limited to the creation and issue 

of (as well as adjustments to) options, warrants, debentures or other instruments 

convertible into shares, at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such 

purposes and to such persons as the Directors of the Company may in their absolute 

discretion deem fi t; and

 (b) (notwithstanding the authority conferred by this Resolution may have ceased to be in force) 

issue shares in pursuance of any Instruments made or granted by the Directors of the 

Company while this Resolution was in force,  
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 provided that:

 (1) the aggregate number of shares (including shares to be issued in pursuance of the 

Instruments, made or granted pursuant to this Resolution) to be issued pursuant to this 

Resolution shall not exceed fi fty per centum (50%) of the total number of issued shares 

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in the capital of the Company (as 

calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) below), of which the aggregate number of 

shares to be issued other than on a pro rata basis to shareholders of the Company shall not 

exceed twenty per centum (20%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury 

shares and subsidiary holdings) in the capital of the Company (as calculated in accordance 

with sub-paragraph (2) below);

 (2) (subject to such calculation as may be prescribed by the SGX-ST) for the purpose of 

determining the aggregate number of shares that may be issued under sub-paragraph 

(1) above, the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary 

holdings) shall be based on the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares 

and subsidiary holdings) in the capital of the Company at the time of the passing of this 

Resolution, after adjusting for:

  (a) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of any convertible securities;

  (b) new shares arising from exercising share options or vesting of share awards which 

are outstanding or subsisting at the time of the passing of this Resolution, provided 

the options or awards were granted in compliance with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the 

Listing Manual of the SGX-ST; and

  (c) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of shares;

 (3) in exercising the authority conferred by this Resolution, the Company shall comply with 

the provisions of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST for the time being in force (unless such 

compliance has been waived by the SGX-ST) and the Constitution of the Company; and

 (4) unless revoked or varied by the Company in a general meeting, such authority shall continue 

in force until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company or the date 

by which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company is required by law to be held, 

whichever is earlier. 

[See Explanatory Notes (iii)] (Resolution 5)

By Order of the Board

Lim Kok Meng

Company Secretary

16 May 2023
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Explanatory Notes:

(i) The Company proposes to pay the Independent Directors (comprising Messrs Yeo Choon Tat, Tan Keng Keat and another incoming 

Independent Director who may be appointed within the fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024 so as to be compliant with the Code) who 

are proposed to hold offi ce during the fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024 an aggregate sum of S$150,000 as Directors’ fees for the 

fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024, to be paid to each Independent Director quarterly in advance for the quarter that each Independent 

Director will be holding offi ce as an independent director.

 Basis: The proposed Directors’ fees for Messrs Yeo Choon Tat, Tan Keng Keat and such other incoming Independent Director who 

may be appointed are estimated having regard to their experience, credentials, level of responsibilities and contributions to the 

Company and that extensive involvement of the Independent Directors are expected for the fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024.

(ii) Mr. Yeo Choon Tat will, upon re-election as a Director of the Company pursuant to Ordinary Resolution 3 in item 3 above, remain as 

Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Nominating Committee, and a member of the Remuneration Committee. He will be considered 

independent for the purpose of Rule 704(8) of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST.

(iii) Ordinary Resolution 5 in item 6 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company, effective until the conclusion of the next 

annual general meeting of the Company, or the date by which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by law to be 

held or such authority is varied or revoked by the Company in a general meeting, whichever is the earlier, to issue shares, make or grant 

Instruments convertible into shares and to issue shares pursuant to such Instruments, up to a number not exceeding, in total, 50% of the 

total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in the capital of the Company, of which up to 20% may 

be issued other than on a pro-rata basis to shareholders.

 For determining the aggregate number of shares that may be issued, the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and 

subsidiary holdings) will be calculated based on the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in 

the capital of the Company at the time this Ordinary Resolution is passed after adjusting for new shares arising from the conversion or 

exercise of any convertible securities or share options or vesting of share awards which are outstanding or subsisting at the time when 

this Ordinary Resolution is passed provided the options or awards were granted in compliance with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the Listing 

Manual of the SGX-ST, and any subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of shares.

Notes:

1. The AGM is being convened, and will be held, by electronic means pursuant to the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Alternative 
Arrangements for Meetings for Companies, Variable Capital Companies, Business Trusts, Unit Trusts and Debenture Holders) Order 2020 
(the “Order”).

2. Pursuant to the Order, the Company will implement alternative arrangements relating to attendance at the AGM by electronic means.  
Members and investors holding shares in the Company through Relevant Intermediaries (as defi ned in Section 181 of the Companies Act 
1967 of Singapore) (“Investors”) (including investors holding shares through the Supplementary Retirement Scheme (“SRS Investors”)) 
will not be able to attend the AGM in person. Members and Investors will be able to watch the proceedings of the AGM through a “live” 
webcast via their mobile phones, tablets or computers or listen to these proceedings through a “live” audio feed. In order to do so, 
members and Investors who wish to watch the “live” webcast or listen to the “live” audio feed must pre-register by 9.30 am on 29 May 
2023 at the pre-registration website at the URL: https://globalmeeting.bigbangdesign.co/camsing2023agm/. Following authentication of 
their status, authenticated members and Investors will receive email instructions on how to access the webcast and audio feed of the 
proceedings of the AGM by 9.30 am on 30 May 2023. Members and Investors who do not receive an email by 9.30 am on 30 May 2023, 
but have registered by 9.30 am on 29 May 2023 should contact the Company’s webcast vendor via email at webcast@bigbangdesign.co. 

 Investors holding shares through Relevant Intermediaries who wish to participate in the AGM via webcast or audio feed should contact 
their Relevant Intermediaries through which they hold such shares as soon as possible in order for the necessary arrangements to be 
made for their participation in the AGM.

3. Members and Investors who pre-register to watch the “live” webcast or listen to the “live” audio feed may also submit questions relating 
to the resolutions to be tabled for approval at the AGM during the pre-registration process for the AGM. 

 All questions must be submitted by 11.59 pm on 23 May 2023.

 The Company will address substantial questions relevant to the resolutions to be tabled for approval at the AGM as received from 
Shareholders by way of an announcement released on SGXNet by 9.30 am on 27 May 2023. The Company will, within one month after the 
date of the AGM, publish the minutes of the AGM on SGXNet, and the minutes will include the Company’s responses to the substantial 
and relevant questions addressed during the AGM.

4. All members and Investors who have pre-registered and been verifi ed to attend the AGM will be able to ask questions relating to the 
business of the AGM “live” during the AGM, by typing in and submitting their questions through the “live” ask-a-question function via the 
audio-and-video webcast platform during the AGM. Members and Investors or, where applicable, their appointed proxy(ies) must access 
the AGM proceedings via the “live” audio-and-video webcast platform in order to ask questions “live” at the AGM, and will not be able to 
do so via the live audio-only stream of the AGM proceedings.
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 During the AGM itself, the Company will address as many substantial and relevant questions (which are related to the resolutions to 
be tabled for approval at the AGM) which have not already been addressed prior to the AGM, as well as those received “live” at the 
AGM itself, as reasonably practicable. Where there are substantially similar questions, the Company will consolidate such questions; 
consequently, not all questions may be individually addressed.

5. A member of the Company (whether individual or corporate and including a relevant intermediary, whichever is applicable) is able to 
participate at the AGM by electronic means or appoint proxy(ies) as his/her/its proxy to attend, speak and vote on his/her/its behalf at the 
AGM conducted by electronic means, if such member wishes to exercise his/her/its voting rights at the AGM.

6. Members (whether individual or corporate) may vote at the AGM in real time via electronic means or by appointing proxy(ies) or the 
Chairman of the AGM as proxy to vote on his/her/its behalf at the AGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. The Chairman 
of the AGM, as proxy, need not be a member of the Company. The instrument for the appointment of proxy may be accessed at the 
SGXNet. Where a member (whether individual or corporate) appoints the Chairman as his/her/its proxy, he/she/it must give specifi c 
instructions as to voting, or abstentions from voting, in respect of the resolutions in the proxy form, failing which the appointment of the 
Chairman as proxy for that resolution will be treated as invalid. 

7. The instrument of proxy must:

 (a) if sent personally or by post, be received at the registered offi ce of the Company at 16 Raffl es Quay, #17-03 Hong Leong Building, 
Singapore 048581; or 

 (b) if submitted by email, be received by the Company, by email at enquiry.camsing@naturesfarm.com,

 in either case no later than 9.30 am on 29 May 2023, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. A member who 
wishes to submit an instrument of proxy must fi rst download, complete and sign the proxy form, before submitting it by post to the 
address provided above, or before scanning and sending it by email to the email address provided above.

8. The Annual Report has been made available on SGXNet and may be accessed at https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-
announcements.

9. The instrument of proxy must be signed by the appointor or his attorney duly authorised in writing. Where the instrument of proxy is 
executed by a corporation, it must be either under its common seal or signed on its behalf by a duly authorised offi cer or attorney. 

 
10. Where an instrument of proxy is signed on behalf of the appointor by an attorney, the power of attorney (or other authority) or a duly 

certifi ed copy thereof must (failing previous registration with the Company) be attached to the instrument of proxy, failing which the 
instrument may be treated as invalid.

11. The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument of proxy if it is incomplete, improperly completed, illegible or where the true 
intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of the appointor specifi ed in the instrument of proxy (such as in the 
case where the appointor submits more than one instrument of proxy).

12. In the case of shares entered in the Depository Register, the Company may reject an instrument of proxy if the member, being the 
appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his/her/its name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before the time 
appointed for holding the meeting, as certifi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

Important Reminders

As the COVID-19 situation is still evolving, the Company reserves the right to take such further precautionary measures as may be appropriate 
up to the date of the AGM, including any precautionary measures required or recommended by the government or any regulatory bodies or 
government agencies from time to time, in order to curb the spread of COVID-19.

Accordingly, the Company may be required to change its AGM arrangements at short notice in accordance with any precautionary measures 
required or recommended by the government or any regulatory bodies or government agencies from time to time. Shareholders are advised to 
closely monitor announcements made by the Company on SGXNET.
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Personal data privacy:

By (a) submitting an instrument appointing proxy(ies) to attend, speak and vote at the AGM and/or any adjournment thereof, (b) completing the 

pre-registration in accordance with this Notice, or (c) submitting any question prior to the AGM in accordance with this Notice, a member of the 

Company consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member’s personal data by the Company (or its agents or service providers) for 

the following purposes: 

(i) processing, administration and analysis by the Company (or its agents or service providers) of proxy forms appointing proxy(ies) for the 

AGM (including any adjournment thereof); 

(ii) processing of the pre-registration for purposes of granting access to members to the “live” webcast or “live” audio feed of the AGM 

proceedings and providing them with any technical assistance where necessary;

(iii) addressing substantial and relevant questions from members received before the AGM and if necessary, following up with the relevant 

members in relation to such questions;

(iv) preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, proxy lists, minutes and other documents relating to the AGM (including any 

adjournment thereof); and

(v) enabling the Company (or its agents or service providers) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, take-over rules, regulations 

and/or guidelines.
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CAMSING HEALTHCARE LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

(Company Registration No. 197903888Z)

PROXY FORM

Annual General Meeting

This form of proxy has been made available 
on SGXNet and may be accessed at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements. 
A printed copy of this form of proxy will NOT be 
dispatched to members.

IMPORTANT 

1. Pursuant to the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Alternative Arrangements for Meetings for Companies, Variable Capital 
Companies, Business Trusts, Unit Trusts and Debenture Holders) Order 2020, the Company will implement alternative 
arrangements relating to attendance at the AGM by electronic means. Members and Investors will not be able to attend 
the AGM in person. Members and Investors will be able to watch the proceedings of the AGM through a “live” webcast 
via their mobile phones, tablets or computers or listen to these proceedings through a “live” audio feed. In order to do so, 
members and Investors who wish to watch the “live” webcast or listen to the “live” audio feed must pre-register by 9.30 am 
on 29 May 2023, at https://globalmeeting.bigbangdesign.co/camsing2023agm/. Following authentication of their status, 
authenticated members and Investors will receive email instructions on how to access the webcast and audio feed of the 
proceedings of the AGM by 9.30 am on 30 May 2023. Members and Investors who do not receive an email by 9.30 am on 
30 May 2023 but have registered by 9.30 am on 29 May 2023 should contact the Company’s webcast vendor by email at 
webcast@bigbangdesign.co. 

2. A member of the Company (whether individual or corporate and including a Relevant Intermediary, whichever is applicable) 
is able to participate at the AGM by electronic means or appoint proxy(ies) as his/her/its proxy to attend, speak and vote on 
his/her/its behalf at the AGM conducted by electronic means, if such member wishes to exercise his/her/its voting rights at 
the AGM.

3. CPF/SRS Investors who wishes to vote should approach their respective CPF Agent Banks/ SRS Operators to submit their 
voting instructions by at least 7 working days before the AGM. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by CPF/SRS Investors 
and shall be ineffective for all intents and purposes if used or purported to be used by CPF/SRS Investors.

4. By submitting an instrument of proxy, a member of the Company (and his appointed proxy(ies)) consents to the collection, 
use and disclosure of their personal data by the Company (or its agents or service providers) for such purposes and/or 
otherwise with the personal data privacy terms set out in the Notice of AGM dated 16 May 2023.

I/We*  (full name in capital letters)  (NRIC No. /Passport No. /Company Registration No.*)

of  (full address)

being a member/members* of Camsing Healthcare Limited (“Company”), hereby appoint: 

Name Email Address & Address NRIC/ Passport Number
Proportion of 

Shareholding (%)

and/or (delete as appropriate)

or failing the person, or either or both the persons, referred to above, the Chairman of the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), as 
my/our* proxy to vote for me/us* on my/our* behalf at the AGM to be held by way of electronic means (via LIVE WEBCAST and 
AUDIO ONLY MEAN.S) at 9.30 am on 31 May 2023 and at any adjournment thereof. 

I/We* direct my/our* proxy to vote for or against, or to abstain from voting on the resolutions to be proposed at the AGM as 
indicated hereunder. If no specifi c direction as to voting is given, the appointment of proxy for that resolution will be 
treated as invalid at the AGM and at any adjournment thereof.

No. Resolutions relating to: For Against Abstain
Ordinary Business

1.

Adoption of Audited Financial Statements for the fi nancial year ended 31 January 

2023 together with the Directors’ Statement and Auditors’ Report thereon

2.

Payment of Directors’ fees to Independent Directors of up to S$150,000 for the 

fi nancial year ending 31 January 2024

3. Re-election of Mr. Yeo Choon Tat as a Director of the Company

4.

Re-appointment of Messrs Crowe Horwath First Trust LLP as the Auditors of the 

Company and authorise the Directors to fi x their remuneration

Special Business

5.

Authority to Directors to allot and issue new shares pursuant to Section 161 of the 

Companies Act 1967

Notes: Voting will be conducted by poll. If you wish for your proxy to cast all your votes “For” or “Against” a resolution, please indicate with an 
“X” in the “For” or “Against” box provided in respect of that resolution. Alternatively, please indicate the number of votes “For” or “Against” 
in the “For or “Against” box provided in respect of that resolution. If you wish for your proxy to abstain from voting on a resolution, please 
indicate with an “X” in the “Abstain” box provided in respect of that resolution. Alternatively, please indicate the number of shares that your 
proxy is directed to abstain from voting in the “Abstain” box provided in respect of that resolution. In the absence of specifi c directions in 
respect of a resolution, where you appoint the Chairman of the AGM as your proxy, the appointment of the Chairman of the AGM as your 
proxy for that resolution will be treated as invalid.

Dated this _____________day of __________________ 2023

Total number of Shares in: No. of Shares

(a) CDP Register

(b) Register of Members

Signature(s) of Shareholder(s) and/or

Common Seal of Corporate Shareholder

*Delete where inapplicable

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ NOTES OVERLEAF BEFORE COMPLETING THIS PROXY FORM



NOTES:

IMPORTANT

1. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository Register (maintained by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited), he 
should insert that number of shares. If the member has shares registered in his name in the Register of Members (maintained by or on 
behalf of the Company), he should insert that number of shares. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository 
Register and shares registered in his name in the Register of Members, he should insert the aggregate number of shares. If no number is 
inserted, this form of proxy will be deemed to relate to all the shares held by the member.

2. Pursuant to the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Alternative Arrangements for Meetings for Companies, Variable Capital Companies, 
Business Trusts, Unit Trusts and Debenture Holders) Order 2020, the Company will implement alternative arrangements relating 
to attendance at the AGM by electronic means. Members and Investors will not be able to attend the AGM in person. Members and 
Investors will be able to watch the proceedings of the AGM through a “live” webcast via their mobile phones, tablets or computers 
or listen to these proceedings through a “live” audio feed. In order to do so, members and Investors who wish to watch the “live” 
webcast or listen to the “live” audio feed must pre-register by 9.30 am on 29 May 2023, at https://globalmeeting.bigbangdesign.co/
camsing2023agm/. Following authentication of their status, authenticated members and Investors will receive email instructions on how 
to access the webcast and audio feed of the proceedings of the AGM by 9.30 am on 30 May 2023. Members and Investors who do not 
receive an email by 9.30 am on 30 May 2023, but have registered by 9.30 am on 29 May 2023, should contact the Company’s webcast 
vendor by email at webcast@bigbangdesign.co. 

3. Members and Investors will not be able to attend the AGM in person. Members (whether individual or corporate) may vote at the AGM 
in real time via electronic means or by appointing proxy(ies) or the Chairman of the AGM as proxy to vote on his/her/its behalf at the 
AGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. The Chairman of the AGM, as proxy, need not be a member of the Company. This 
instrument for the appointment of proxy may be accessed at the SGXNet. Where a member (whether individual or corporate) appoints 
the Chairman as his/her/its proxy, he/she/it must give specifi c instructions as to voting, or abstentions from voting, in respect of the 
resolutions in the proxy form, failing which the appointment of the Chairman as proxy for that resolution will be treated as invalid.

4. The instrument of proxy must:

 (a) if sent personally or by post, be received at the registered offi ce of the Company at 16 Raffl es Quay, #17-03 Hong Leong Building, 
Singapore 048581; or

 (b) if submitted by email, be received by the Company, by email at enquiry.camsing@naturesfarm.com, 

 in either case no later than 9.30 am on 29 May 2023, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. A member who 
wishes to submit an instrument of proxy must fi rst download, complete and sign the proxy form, before submitting it by post to the 
address provided above, or before scanning and sending it by email to the email address provided above.

5. The instrument of proxy must be signed by the appointor or his attorney duly authorised in writing. Where the instrument appointing the 
Chairman of the AGM as proxy is executed by a corporation, it must be either under its common seal or signed on its behalf by a duly 
authorised offi cer or attorney.

6. Where an instrument of proxy is signed on behalf of the appointor by an attorney, the power of attorney (or other authority) or a duly 
certifi ed copy thereof must (failing previous registration with the Company) be attached to the instrument of proxy, failing which the 
instrument may be treated as invalid.

7. The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument of proxy if it is incomplete, improperly completed, illegible or where the true 
intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of the appointor specifi ed in the instrument appointing the Chairman 
of the AGM as proxy (such as in the case where the appointor submits more than one instrument of proxy).

8. In the case of shares entered in the Depository Register, the Company may reject an instrument of proxy if the member, being the 
appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his/her/its name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before the time 
appointed for holding the meeting, as certifi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

9. Similarly, a member of the Company who holds his/her shares through a Relevant Intermediary* (including CPF and SRS investors) and 
who wish to exercise his/her votes by appointing a proxy should approach his/her Relevant Intermediary (including his/her CPF Agent 
Banks and SRS Operators) to submit his/her voting instructions at least seven (7) working days prior to the date of the AGM.

 *A Relevant Intermediary means:

 (a) a banking corporation licensed under the Banking Act 1970 or a wholly-owned subsidiary of such a banking corporation, whose 
business includes the provision of nominee services and who holds shares in that capacity;

 (b) a person holding a capital markets services licence to provide custodial services for securities under the Securities and Futures Act 
2001 and who holds shares in that capacity; or

 (c) the Central Provident Fund Board established by the Central Provident Fund Act 1953, in respect of shares purchased under the 
subsidiary legislation made under that Act providing for the making of investments from the contributions and interest standing to 
the credit of members of the Central Provident Fund, if the Board holds those shares in the capacity of an intermediary pursuant to 
or in accordance with that subsidiary legislation.

Important Reminders

Due to the constantly evolving COVID-19 situation, the Company may be required to change its Annual General Meeting arrangements at short 
notice. Members are advised to regularly check the announcements released on SGXNet for updates on the Annual General Meeting. Further, 
in view of the current COVID-19 measures which may make it diffi cult for members to submit completed proxy forms by post, members are 
strongly encouraged to submit completed proxy forms electronically via email.
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